

No. 10-344

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALONSO ALVINO HERRERA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of the State of Oregon**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
UCLA School of Law
Academic Affiliate
Mayer Brown LLP
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The State Errs In Denying That The Jury Trial Clause Requires Unanimity For Conviction.....	2
II. The State Does Not Confront The Inconsistency Of <i>Apodaca</i> With <i>McDonald</i>	9
III. <i>Apodaca</i> Should Not Be Given Substantial <i>Stare Decisis</i> Weight	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	2
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	2
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	11
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	12
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	5
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	5
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	3
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) ...	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	1, 3, 9, 10
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930)	2
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	12
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	2
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	2
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	11
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	3, 7
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009).....	5

Legislative History

1 Annals of Cong. 452 (1789)	4
------------------------------------	---

Books and Articles

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. DEPT' OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, STATE COURT ORGANIZATION 2004	8
JAMES WILSON, WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (Philadelphia, Lorenzo Press 1804).....	6, 7, 8, 9
